plus bonuses awarded for the year.

Post-employment benefits
These amounts comprise amounts paid into the pension schemes of the Directors.

Amounts awarded under long-term incentive schemes
These amounts relate to the shares granted under the annual bonus scheme that are deferred for three years under the
Deferred Share Bonus Plan (DSBP) and Tullow Incentive Plan (TIP).

Share-based payments
This is the cost to the Group of Directors’ participation in share-based payment plans, as measured by the fair value of options
and shares granted, accounted for in accordance with IFRS 2 Share-based Payments.

There are no other related party transactions. Further details regarding transactions with the Directors of Tullow Oil plc are
disclosed in the Remuneration Report on pages 83 to 101.

Note 29. Events since 31 December 2018
There has not been any event since 31 December 2018 that has resulted in a material impact on the year-end results.

Note 30. New International Financial Reporting Standards adopted and yet to be adopted
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
Income statement

Year ended
31 December 2017

Transition adjustment on
implementation of IFRS 91

Previously
reported

$m
Adjusted

$m
(1)

$m
(2)

$m

(Loss)/gain on hedged instruments (11.8) 1.4 – 13.2
Loss from continuing activities before tax (299.1) (285.9) – 13.2
Loss for the year from continuing activities (188.5) (175.3) – 13.2

Balance sheet

31 December
2016

$m

1 January
2017

$m

Transition adjustment on
implementation of IFRS 9 1

(1)
$m

(2)
$m

Hedge reserve – time value – (60.6) – (60.6)
Retained earnings 778.0 838.6 – 60.6
Total equity 2,242.5 2,242.5 – –

31 December
2017

$m

1 January
2018

$m

Transition adjustment on
implementation of IFRS 91

(1)
$m

(2)
$m

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (3,606.4) (3,717.2) (110.8) –
Net assets 2,716.4 2,605.6 (110.8) –

Hedge reserve – time value – (73.8) – (73.8)
Retained earnings 607.5 570.5 (110.8) 73.8
Total equity 2,716.4 2,605.6 (110.8) –

1 For definition of adjustment 1 and 2, refer to the accounting policies section.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Tullow Oil plc 2018 Annual Report and Accounts152

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Note 30. New International Financial Reporting Standards adopted and yet to be adopted continued
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments continued
The classification and measurement of financial assets have changed with the implementation of IFRS 9. However, this has not
materially changed the measurement of financial assets of the Group. The IFRS 9 impairment model requiring the recognition